
 

         
                      Northeast Site Solutions  

        Denise Sabo   
                                                                                                                                                        4 Angela’s Way, Burlington CT 06013 
                                                                                                                                                        203-435-3640             
                                                                                                                                                        denise@northeastsitesolutions.com 
  
October 27, 2021            
 
 
 
 
Members of the Siting Council 
Connecticut Siting Council 
Ten Franklin Square 
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
 
 
RE:   Tower Share Application 
         4 Oliver Road, Enfield CT 06082 
         Latitude: 41.960056  
         Longitude: 72.5922306 
         Site# 806373_Crown_Dish 
 
 
 
Dear Ms. Bachman: 
 
This letter and attachments are submitted on behalf of Dish Wireless LLC. Dish Wireless LLC plans to install antennas and related 
equipment to the tower site located at 4 Oliver Road in Enfield, Connecticut.  
 
Dish Wireless LLC proposes to install three (3) 600/1900 5G MHz antenna and six (6) RRUs, at the 127-foot level of the existing 160-
foot monopole tower, one (1) Fiber cables will also be installed. Dish Wireless LLC equipment cabinets will be placed within 7x5 lease 
area. Included are plans by Infinigy, dated October 8, 2021 Exhibit C.  Also included is a structural analysis prepared by Crown Castle, 
dated September 1, 2021, confirming that the existing tower is structurally capable of supporting the proposed equipment. Attached as 
Exhibit D. The facility was approved by the CT Siting Council Petition No. 435 on October 21, 1999. Please see attached Exhibit A.  
 
Please accept this letter as notification pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies 16-50aa, of Dish Wireless LLC intent to 
share a telecommunications facility pursuant to R.C.S.A. 16-50j-88. In accordance with R.C.S.A., a copy of this letter is being sent to 
Christopher W. Bromson, Town Manager, and Jennifer Pachaca, Assistant Town Planner for the Town of Enfield, as well as the tower 
owner (Crown Castle) and property owner (Oliver Road Holding LLC) 
 
The planned modifications of the facility fall squarely within those activities explicitly provided for in R.C.S.A. 16-50j-89.  
  
1. The proposed modification will not result in an increase in the height of the existing structure. The top of the tower is 160-feet; Dish 
Wireless LLC proposed antennas will be located at a center line height of 127-feet.   
  
2. The proposed modifications will not result in the increase of the site boundary as depicted on the attached site plan.   
  
3. The proposed modifications will not increase noise levels at the facility by six decibels or more, or to levels that exceed local and state 
criteria. The incremental effect of the proposed changes will be negligent.   



 

  
4. The operation of the proposed antennas will not increase radio frequency emissions at the facility to a level at or above the Federal 
Communications Commission safety standard. As indicated in the attached power density calculations, the combined site operations will 
result in a total power density of 11.94% as evidenced by Exhibit F. 
  
Connecticut General Statutes 16-50aa indicates that the Council must approve the shared use of a telecommunications facility provided it 
finds the shared use is technically, legally, environmentally, and economically feasible and meets public safety concerns. As 
demonstrated in this letter, Dish Wireless LLC respectfully indicates that the shared use of this facility satisfies these criteria.   
  
A. Technical Feasibility. The existing monopole has been deemed structurally capable of supporting Dish Wireless LLC proposed 
loading. The structural analysis is included as Exhibit D.  
 
B. Legal Feasibility. As referenced above, C.G.S. 16-50aa has been authorized to issue orders approving the shared use of an existing 
tower such as this monopole in Enfield. Under the authority granted to the Council, an order of the Council approving the requested 
shared use would permit Dish Wireless LLC to obtain a building permit for the proposed installation. Further, a Letter of Authorization is 
included as Exhibit G, authorizing Dish Wireless LLC to file this application for shared use.   
 
C. Environmental Feasibility. The proposed shared use of this facility would have a minimal environmental impact. The installation of 
Dish Wireless LLC equipment at the 127-foot level of the existing 160-foot tower would have an insignificant visual impact on the area 
around the tower. Dish Wireless LLC ground equipment would be installed within the existing facility compound. Dish Wireless LLC 
shared use would therefore not cause any significant alteration in the physical or environmental characteristics of the existing site. 
Additionally, as evidenced by Exhibit F, the proposed antennas would not increase radio frequency emissions to a level at or above the 
Federal Communications Commission safety standard.   
 
D. Economic Feasibility. Dish Wireless LLC will be entering into an agreement with the owner of this facility to mutually agreeable 
terms. As previously mentioned, the Letter of Authorization has been provided by the owner to assist Dish Wireless LLC with this tower 
sharing application.   
 
E. Public Safety Concerns. As discussed above, the tower is structurally capable of supporting Dish Wireless LLC proposed loading. 
Dish Wireless LLC is not aware of any public safety concerns relative to the proposed sharing of the existing guyed tower. Dish Wireless 
LLC intentions of providing new and improved wireless service through the shared use of this facility is expected to enhance the safety 
and welfare of local residents and individuals traveling through Enfield.   
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
Denise Sabo 
 
 Denise Sabo 
 Mobile:  203-435-3640 
 Fax:      413-521-0558 
 Office:   4 Angela’s Way, Burlington CT 06013 
 Email:   denise@northeastsitesolutions.com 
 
 
           
 



 

 
 
 

Attachments cc:  

 

Christopher W. Bromson, Town Manager  

Town of Enfield  

820 Enfield Street Enfield, CT 06082  

 

Jennifer Pachaca, Assistant Town Planner  

Town of Enfield  

820 Enfield Street Enfield, CT 06082 

 

Oliver Road Holding LLC, Property Owner 

c/o Crown Castle  

PO Box 353, 4017 Washington Rd, McMurray PA 15317 

 

Crown Castle, Tower Owner 
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Original Facility Approval
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Petition No. 435 
Docket 139 

Crown Atlantic Company LLC 
Staff Report 

October 21, 1999 
 

On October 20, 1999, Connecticut Siting Council (Council) member Daniel P. Lynch, Jr., and 
Council staff Steve Levine met Dean Olsen of Crown Atlantic Company (Crown) and Jennifer 
Young Gaudet, of Pinnacle Site Development (representing AT&T), to conduct a field review of 
Crown’s Oliver Road telecommunications tower in Enfield.  Crown proposes to modify the tower 
to permit use by AT&T, and is petitioning the Council for a declaratory ruling that no Certificate 
of Environmental Compatibility and Public Need (Certificate) is required for the modification.  
Crown submits that the proposed modification will not have a substantial adverse environmental 
effect, but instead will reduce the unnecessary proliferation of telecommunications towers by 
utilizing an existing structure and qualifies for an order of tower sharing pursuant to C.G.S. § 16-
50aa. 
 
The Oliver Road tower is a 150-foot-tall monopole tower.   In 1991, the Council approved a 
maximum height of 163 feet above grade, including antennas and appurtenances, in Docket 
139.  According to a verbal communication from Crown’s attorney in this matter, 13-foot 
antennas were originally mounted on this tower to a height of 163 feet, but were removed in the 
mid 1990’s.  The tower presently supports antennas owned by Bell Atlantic Mobile, Sprint, 
Nextel, and Omnipoint.  The Council recently approved the shared use of this tower by Pagenet.  
An engineering study submitted by Crown indicates the tower is capable of supporting the 
proposed antennas in addition to its current actual and approved loading. 
 
AT&T would install three panel-type antennas to a 4.5-inch diameter heavy-duty pipe mounted 
at the 150-foot top of the existing tower (7’ 10” of pipe would be visible below the 4’ 8”-high 
antennas).  The antenna cluster itself would have a diameter of approximately 35”.  The AT&T 
antennas would extend to a total height of 162.5 feet above grade, six inches under the 
maximum height approved by the Council in 1991.  AT&T also plans to install equipment on a 
new 8.5 x 14-foot pad within existing fencing at the base of the tower. 
 
The proposed antennas and associated equipment will not increase the noise levels at the 
existing site, under normal operating conditions, by six decibels or more.  The worst case power 
density for the telecommunications operations at the site has been calculated to be 16.3% of the 
applicable standard for uncontrolled environments, including a contribution of 1.1% by AT&T.  
Crown asserts that the proposed installation will not cause a substantial adverse environmental 
effect, and for this reason would not require a Certificate. 
 
In the alternative, Crown suggests that action on this Petition is unnecessary because the 
proposed total height of 162.5 feet does not exceed the 163-foot height, including antennas, 
previously approved by the Council.  The Petition explicitly gives notice of this work as an 
exempt modification under R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2) should the Council choose this course of 
action.  Crown would withdraw the Petition aspect of this matter from further consideration if the 
Council chooses to acknowledge the addition of Omnipoint’s antennas on the Oliver Road tower 
as an exempt modification. 
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Location OLIVER RD Mblu 017/ / 0094/ /

Acct# 002100020005 Owner OLIVER ROAD HOLDING LLC

Assessment $761,910 Appraisal $1,121,510

PID 4299 Building Count 1

Fire District 1

Owner OLIVER ROAD HOLDING LLC
Co-Owner C/O CROWN CASTLE
Address PMB 353 - 4017 WASHINGTON RD 

MCMURRAY, PA 15317

Sale Price $150,000
Certificate
Book & Page 2520/ 875

Sale Date 10/25/2010
Instrument 28

 

OLIVER RD

Current Value

Appraisal

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2016 $884,020 $237,490 $1,121,510

Assessment

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2016 $618,810 $143,100 $761,910

Owner of Record

Ownership History

Ownership History

Owner Sale Price Certificate Book & Page Instrument Sale Date

OLIVER ROAD HOLDING LLC $150,000  2520/ 875 28 10/25/2010

SMYTH MICHAEL E $0 1 454/ 889  12/05/1980

Year Built:
Living Area: 0
Replacement Cost: $0
Building Percent
Good:

Building Information

Building 1 : Section 1



Legend

Extra Features

Extra Features

Replacement Cost 
Less Depreciation: $0

Building Attributes

Field Description

Style Outbuildings

Model

Grade:

Stories

Occupancy

Exterior Wall 1

Exterior Wall 2

Roof Structure

Roof Cover

Interior Wall 1

Interior Wall 2

Interior Flr 1

Interior Flr 2

Heat Fuel

Heat Type:

AC Type:

Total Bedrooms:

Full Bthrms:

Half Baths:

Extra Fixtures

Total Rooms:

Bath Style:

Kitchen Style:

Extra Kitchens

Fireplace(s)

Extra Opening(s)

Gas Fireplace(s)

Blocked FPL(s)

Bsmt Garage(s)

Fin Bsmt

FBM Quality

Whirlpool(s)

Walk Out

Solar

Legend

Building Photo

(http://images.vgsi.com/photos2/EnfieldCTPhotos//\00\01\64/56

Building Layout

Building Layout

Building Sub-Areas (sq ft)

 
No Data for Building Sub-Areas 

 

http://images.vgsi.com/photos2/EnfieldCTPhotos///00/01/64/56.jpg


Land Use

Use Code 300
Description Ind Land  
Zone I-1
Neighborhood
Alt Land Appr No
Category

Land Line Valuation

Size (Acres) 10.22
Frontage
Depth
Assessed Value $143,100
Appraised Value $237,490

Legend

(c) 2016 Vision Government Solutions, Inc. All rights reserved.

 
No Data for Extra Features  

 

Land

Outbuildings

Outbuildings

Code Description Sub Code Sub Description Size Value Bldg #

FN2 FENCE-6' CHAIN   220 L.F. $1,870 1

SHD1 Shed FR Frame 120 S.F. $1,130 1

BRN8 Pole Barn TY Typical 11050 S.F. $140,390 1

TWR5 Cell Twr5 Carriers   1 UNITS $740,630 1

Valuation History

Appraisal

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2016 $1,062,140 $237,490 $1,299,630

2015 $1,062,140 $237,490 $1,299,630

2014 $1,062,140 $237,490 $1,299,630

Assessment

Valuation Year Improvements Land Total

2016 $743,500 $143,100 $886,600

2015 $743,500 $131,370 $874,870

2014 $743,500 $131,370 $874,870



Exhibit C

Construction Drawings
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Exhibit D

Structural Analysis Report

















































































































































































Exhibit E

Mount Analysis











































































































Exhibit F

Power Density/RF Emissions Report
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21 B Street, Burlington, MA 01803      .         Tel: (781) 273.2500       .        Fax:  (781) 273.3311  

  

  
RADIO FREQUENCY EMISSIONS ANALYSIS REPORT 

EVALUATION OF HUMAN EXPOSURE POTENTIAL 

TO NON-IONIZING EMISSIONS 
 
 
 
  

Dish Wireless Existing Facility 
  

Site ID: BOBDL00046A 
  

806373 

4 Oliver Road 

Enfield, Connecticut 06082 
   

October 26, 2021 
  

EBI Project Number: 6221006486 
  
  

    
  

Site Compliance Summary 

Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

Site total MPE% of  
FCC general  
population 

allowable limit:  

11.94% 
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October 26, 2021 

Dish Wireless 
 

Emissions Analysis for Site:  BOBDL00046A - 806373  

 

EBI Consulting was directed to analyze the proposed Dish Wireless facility located at 4 Oliver Road in 
Enfield, Connecticut for the purpose of determining whether the emissions from the Proposed Dish 
Wireless Antenna Installation located on this property are within specified federal limits.   

All information used in this report was analyzed as a percentage of current Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(% MPE) as listed in the FCC OET Bulletin 65 Edition 97-01and ANSI/IEEE Std C95.1. The FCC regulates 
Maximum Permissible Exposure in units of microwatts per square centimeter (µW/cm2). The number of 
µW/cm2 calculated at each sample point is called the power density. The exposure limit for power density 
varies depending upon the frequencies being utilized. Wireless Carriers and Paging Services use different 
frequency bands each with different exposure limits; therefore, it is necessary to report results and limits 
in terms of percent MPE rather than power density. 

All results were compared to the FCC (Federal Communications Commission) radio frequency exposure 
rules, 47 CFR 1.1307(b)(1) – (b)(3), to determine compliance with the Maximum Permissible Exposure 
(MPE) limits for General Population/Uncontrolled environments as defined below. 

General population/uncontrolled exposure limits apply to situations in which the general population may 
be exposed or in which persons who are exposed as a consequence of their employment may not be 
made fully aware of the potential for exposure or cannot exercise control over their exposure. Therefore, 
members of the general population would always be considered under this category when exposure is not 
employment related, for example, in the case of a telecommunications tower that exposes persons in a 
nearby residential area. 

Public exposure to radio frequencies is regulated and enforced in units of microwatts per square 
centimeter (μW/cm2). The general population exposure limits for the 600 MHz and 700 MHz frequency 
bands are approximately 400 μW/cm2 and 467 μW/cm2, respectively. The general population exposure 
limit for the 1900 MHz (PCS), 2100 MHz (AWS) and 11 GHz frequency bands is 1000 μW/cm2. Because 
each carrier will be using different frequency bands, and each frequency band has different exposure limits, 
it is necessary to report percent of MPE rather than power density. 
   
Occupational/controlled exposure limits apply to situations in which persons are exposed as a 
consequence of their employment and in which those persons who are exposed have been made fully 
aware of the potential for exposure and can exercise control over their exposure. 



                  EBI Consulting  

                                                             environmental | engineering | due diligence  
   

21 B Street, Burlington, MA 01803      .         Tel: (781) 273.2500       .        Fax:  (781) 273.3311  

  

Occupational/controlled exposure limits also apply where exposure is of a transient nature as a result of 
incidental passage through a location where exposure levels may be above general population/uncontrolled 
limits (see below), as long as the exposed person has been made fully aware of the potential for exposure 
and can exercise control over his or her exposure by leaving the area or by some other appropriate 
means. 

Additional details can be found in FCC OET 65. 

CALCULATIONS 

Calculations were done for the proposed Dish Wireless Wireless antenna facility located at 4 Oliver Road 
in Enfield, Connecticut using the equipment information listed below. All calculations were performed per 
the specifications under FCC OET 65. Since Dish Wireless is proposing highly focused directional panel 
antennas, which project most of the emitted energy out toward the horizon, all calculations were 
performed assuming a lobe representing the maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufacturer’s 
supplied specifications, minus 20 dB for directional panel antennas and 20 dB for highly focused parabolic 
microwave dishes, was focused at the base of the tower. For this report, the sample point is the top of a 
6-foot person standing at the base of the tower.  

For all calculations, all equipment was calculated using the following assumptions:  

1) 4 n71 channels (600 MHz Band) were considered for each sector of the proposed installation. 
These Channels have a transmit power of 30 Watts per Channel. 
  

2) 4 n70 channels (PCS Band - 1900 MHz) were considered for each sector of the proposed 
installation. These Channels have a transmit power of 40 Watts per Channel. 

 
3) All radios at the proposed installation were considered to be running at full power and were 

uncombined in their RF transmissions paths per carrier prescribed configuration. Per FCC 
OET Bulletin No. 65 - Edition 97-01 recommendations to achieve the maximum anticipated 
value at each sample point, all power levels emitting from the proposed antenna installation 
are increased by a factor of 2.56 to account for possible in-phase reflections from the 
surrounding environment. This is rarely the case, and if so, is never continuous.  
  

4) For the following calculations, the sample point was the top of a 6-foot person standing at the 
base of the tower. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna manufacturer’s supplied 
specifications, minus 20 dB for directional panel antennas and 20 dB for highly focused 
parabolic microwave dishes, was used in this direction. This value is a very conservative 
estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much higher in this 
direction. 
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5) The antennas used in this modeling are the JMA MX08FRO665-21 for the 600 MHz / 1900 
MHz channel(s) in Sector A, the JMA MX08FRO665-21 for the 600 MHz / 1900 MHz 
channel(s) in Sector B, the JMA MX08FRO665-21 for the 600 MHz / 1900 MHz channel(s) in 
Sector C. This is based on feedback from the carrier with regard to anticipated antenna 
selection. All Antenna gain values and associated transmit power levels are shown in the Site 
Inventory and Power Data table below. The maximum gain of the antenna per the antenna 
manufacturer’s supplied specifications, minus 20 dB for directional panel antennas and 20 dB 
for highly focused parabolic microwave dishes, was used for all calculations. This value is a 
very conservative estimate as gain reductions for these particular antennas are typically much 
higher in this direction. 
 

6) The antenna mounting height centerline of the proposed antennas is 127 feet above ground 
level (AGL). 
  

7) Emissions values for additional carriers were taken from the Connecticut Siting Council active 
database. Values in this database are provided by the individual carriers themselves. 
 

8) All calculations were done with respect to uncontrolled / general population threshold limits. 
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Dish Wireless Site Inventory and Power Data 

  

Sector: A Sector: B Sector: C 
Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 Antenna #: 1 

Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-
21 Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-

21 Make / Model: JMA MX08FRO665-
21 

Frequency Bands: 
600 MHz / 1900 

MHz 
Frequency Bands: 

600 MHz / 1900 
MHz 

Frequency Bands: 
600 MHz / 1900 

MHz 

Gain: 17.45 dBd / 22.65 
dBd Gain: 17.45 dBd / 22.65 

dBd Gain: 17.45 dBd / 22.65 
dBd 

Height (AGL): 127 feet Height (AGL): 127 feet Height (AGL): 127 feet 
Channel Count: 8 Channel Count: 8 Channel Count: 8 

Total TX Power (W): 280 Watts Total TX Power (W): 280 Watts Total TX Power (W): 280 Watts 
ERP (W): 3,065.51 ERP (W): 3,065.51 ERP (W): 3,065.51 

Antenna A1 MPE %: 1.08% Antenna B1 MPE %: 1.08% Antenna C1 MPE %: 1.08% 
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Site Composite MPE % 
Carrier  MPE % 

Dish Wireless (Max at Sector A): 1.08% 
AT&T 3.25% 

Verizon 3.17% 
T-Mobile 3.27% 
Clearwire 0.11% 

Sprint 0.38% 
Nextel 0.28% 

XM Sat Radio 0.13% 
Page Net 0.27% 

Site Total MPE % : 11.94% 

 

Dish Wireless MPE % Per Sector 

Dish Wireless Sector A Total:  1.08% 
Dish Wireless Sector B Total:  1.08% 
Dish Wireless Sector C Total:  1.08% 

 

Site Total MPE % :  11.94% 

 

• NOTE: Totals may vary by approximately 0.01% due to summation of remainders in calculations.  

Dish Wireless Maximum MPE Power Values (Sector A) 

Dish Wireless Frequency 
Band / 

Technology 
(Sector A) 

# 
Channels 

Watts ERP 
(Per 

Channel) 

Height 
(feet) 

Total Power 
Density 

(µW/cm²) 

Frequency 
(MHz) 

Allowable MPE 
(µW/cm²) 

Calculated % MPE 

Dish Wireless 600 MHz n71 4 223.68 127.0 2.20 600 MHz n71 400 0.55% 

Dish Wireless 1900 MHz n70 4 542.70 127.0 5.33 1900 MHz n70 1000 0.53% 

 Total: 1.08% 
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Summary 

All calculations performed for this analysis yielded results that were within the allowable limits for general 
population exposure to RF Emissions. 

The anticipated maximum composite contributions from the Dish Wireless facility as well as the site 
composite emissions value with regards to compliance with FCC’s allowable limits for general population 
exposure to RF Emissions are shown here: 
 
 

Dish Wireless Sector Power Density Value (%) 
Sector A: 1.08% 
Sector B: 1.08% 
Sector C: 1.08% 

Dish Wireless 
Maximum MPE % 
(Sector A):  

1.08% 

  
Site Total:  11.94% 

  
Site Compliance Status: COMPLIANT 

 
 
The anticipated composite MPE value for this site assuming all carriers present is 11.94% of the allowable 
FCC established general population limit sampled at the ground level. This is based upon values listed in 
the Connecticut Siting Council database for existing carrier emissions. 

FCC guidelines state that if a site is found to be out of compliance (over allowable thresholds), that carriers 
over a 5% contribution to the composite value will require measures to bring the site into compliance. 
For this facility, the composite values calculated were well within the allowable 100% threshold standard 
per the federal government. 
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   Letter of Authorization



4545 E River Rd, Suite 320 
West Henrietta, NY 14586 

P h o n e :  ( 5 8 5 )  4 4 5 - 5 8 9 6  
F a x :     ( 7 2 4 )  4 1 6 - 4 4 6 1  
www.crowncastle.com 

Crown Castle Letter of Authorization 

CT - CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL 

Melanie A. Bachman  

Executive Director   

Connecticut Siting Council   

10 Franklin Square   

New Britain, CT 06051       

Re: Tower Share Application 

Crown Castle telecommunications site at: 

4 OLIVER ROAD, ENFIELD, CT 06082 

CROWN ATLANTIC COMPANY LLC (“Crown Castle”) hereby authorizes DISH Wireless, LLC, including 

their Agent, to act as our Agent in the processing of all zoning applications, building permits and 

approvals through the CT - CONNECTICUT SITING COUNCIL for the existing wireless communications 

site described below: 

Crown Site ID/Name:   806373/HRT 101 943232 

Customer Site ID:   BOBDL00046A/CT-CCI-T-806373 

Site Address:  4 Oliver Road, ENFIELD, CT 06082 

Crown Castle 

By:  ____________________________________ Date:  _________________ 

Richard Zajac 

Site Acquisition Specialist 

10/26/2021
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Thank you for shipping with the United States Postal Service!
Check the status of your shipment on the USPS Tracking® page at usps.com

S
H

IP
TO

:

1. Each Click-N-Ship® label is unique.  Labels are to be 
used as printed and used only once.  DO NOT PHOTO 
COPY OR ALTER LABEL. 

  
2. Place your label so it does not wrap around the edge of 

the package. 
  
3. Adhere your label to the package.  A self-adhesive label 

is recommended.  If tape or glue is used, DO NOT TAPE 
OVER BARCODE.  Be sure all edges are secure. 

  
4. To mail your package with PC Postage®, you 
    may schedule a Package Pickup online, hand to  
    your letter carrier, take to a Post Office™, or 
    drop in a USPS collection box. 
  
5. Mail your package on the "Ship Date" you 
    selected when creating this label.
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From:

To:

Print Date:
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* Retail Pricing Priority Mail rates apply.  There is no fee for USPS Tracking® service 
on Priority Mail service with use of this electronic rate shipping label. Refunds for 
unused postage paid labels can be requested online 30 days from the print date. 
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Thank you for shipping with the United States Postal Service!
Check the status of your shipment on the USPS Tracking® page at usps.com
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1. Each Click-N-Ship® label is unique.  Labels are to be 
used as printed and used only once.  DO NOT PHOTO 
COPY OR ALTER LABEL. 

  
2. Place your label so it does not wrap around the edge of 

the package. 
  
3. Adhere your label to the package.  A self-adhesive label 

is recommended.  If tape or glue is used, DO NOT TAPE 
OVER BARCODE.  Be sure all edges are secure. 

  
4. To mail your package with PC Postage®, you 
    may schedule a Package Pickup online, hand to  
    your letter carrier, take to a Post Office™, or 
    drop in a USPS collection box. 
  
5. Mail your package on the "Ship Date" you 
    selected when creating this label.
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Thank you for shipping with the United States Postal Service!
Check the status of your shipment on the USPS Tracking® page at usps.com
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1. Each Click-N-Ship® label is unique.  Labels are to be 
used as printed and used only once.  DO NOT PHOTO 
COPY OR ALTER LABEL. 

  
2. Place your label so it does not wrap around the edge of 

the package. 
  
3. Adhere your label to the package.  A self-adhesive label 

is recommended.  If tape or glue is used, DO NOT TAPE 
OVER BARCODE.  Be sure all edges are secure. 

  
4. To mail your package with PC Postage®, you 
    may schedule a Package Pickup online, hand to  
    your letter carrier, take to a Post Office™, or 
    drop in a USPS collection box. 
  
5. Mail your package on the "Ship Date" you 
    selected when creating this label.
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